$\frac{Coram}{Coram}: Shri \ Justice \ M.G. Giratkar, Vice \ Chairman \ \underline{Dated}: 21/09/2023.$

Heard Shri A.P.Adhe, ld. counsel for the applicants and Shri H.K.Pande, ld. P.O. for the Respondents.

2. The learned counsel for the applicant submits that his clients are not responding. Issue notice to the applicants through office returnable after three weeks.

3. <u>S.O. three weeks.</u>

Vice Chairman

 $\frac{Coram}{Coram}: Shri \ Justice \ M.G. Giratkar, Vice \ Chairman \ \underline{Dated}: 21/09/2023.$

Shri K.Pande, holding for Shri P.D.Sharma, ld. counsel for the applicant and Shri H.K.Pande, ld. P.O. for the Respondents.

2. At the request of ld. P.O., **S.O. three weeks for filing reply as last chance.**

Vice Chairman

<u>Coram</u>:Shri Justice M.G.Giratkar,Vice Chairman <u>Dated</u>: 21/09/2023.

Heard Shri A.Daga, holding for Shri A.L.Palikundwar, ld. counsel for the applicant and Shri H.K.Pande, ld. P.O. for the State.

- 2. At the request of learned counsel for the applicant, issue fresh notice to respondents 2 and 3, returnable **after four weeks**. Learned P.O. waives notice for State. Hamdast allowed.
- 3. Tribunal may take the case for final disposal at this stage and separate notice for final disposal shall not be issued.
- 4. Applicant is authorized and directed to serve on Respondents intimation / notice of date of hearing duly authenticated by Registry, along with complete paper book of O.A. Respondent is put to notice that the case would be taken up for final disposal at the stage of admission hearing.
- 5. This intimation / notice is ordered under Rule 11 of the Maharashtra Administrative Tribunal (Procedure) Rules,1988, and the questions such as limitation and alternate remedy are kept open.
- 6. The service may be done by Hand delivery, speed post, courier and acknowledgement be obtained and produced along with affidavit of compliance in the Registry within one week. Applicant is directed to file Affidavit of compliance and notice.

7.	In case	e notice	is not collect	ed with	in <u>three</u>	
days and if service report on affidavit is not filed						
<u>three</u>	<u>days</u>	before	returnable	date.	Original	
Application shall stand dismissed without reference						
to Tribunal and papers be consigned to record.						

8. <u>S.O. after four weeks</u>.

Vice Chairman

<u>Coram</u>:Shri Justice M.G.Giratkar,Vice Chairman <u>Dated</u>: 21/09/2023.

C.A.No.322/2023

Heard Shri G.N.Khanzode, ld. counsel for the applicant and Shri M.I.Khan, ld. P.O. for the State.

- 2. As per the submission of learned counsel for the applicant, respondents 2 and 3 are served. Await service of respondent no.4.
- 3. The learned P.O. seeks time to file reply on C.A.No.322/2023.

O.A.No.36/2022

- 4. Issue fresh notice to Respondent no.4, returnable **after three weeks**. Learned P.O. waives notice for State. Hamdast allowed.
- 5. Tribunal may take the case for final disposal at this stage and separate notice for final disposal shall not be issued.
- 6. Applicant is authorized and directed to serve on Respondents intimation / notice of date of hearing duly authenticated by Registry, along with complete paper book of O.A. Respondent is put to notice that the case would be taken up for final disposal at the stage of admission hearing.
- 7. This intimation / notice is ordered under Rule 11 of the Maharashtra Administrative Tribunal (Procedure) Rules,1988, and the questions such as limitation and alternate remedy are kept open.

- 8. The service may be done by Hand delivery, speed post, courier and acknowledgement be obtained and produced along with affidavit of compliance in the Registry within one week. Applicant is directed to file Affidavit of compliance and notice.
- 9. In case notice is not collected within **three days** and if service report on affidavit is not filed **three days** before returnable date. Original
 Application shall stand dismissed without reference
 to Tribunal and papers be consigned to record.

10. **S.O. after three weeks**.

Vice Chairman

O.A.No.888/2022 (S.B.)

<u>Coram</u>:Shri Justice M.G.Giratkar,Vice Chairman <u>Dated</u>: 21/09/2023.

Shri G.Barange, holding for Shri N.R.Tekade, ld. counsel for the applicant and Shri M.I.Khan, ld. P.O. for the Respondents.

2. At the request of ld. P.O., **S.O. three weeks** for filing reply of respondents 1 to 3 as last chance.

Vice Chairman

O.A.No.1101/2022 (S.B.)

<u>Coram</u>:Shri Justice M.G.Giratkar,Vice Chairman <u>Dated</u>: 21/09/2023.

Shri I.N.Chaudhari, ld. counsel for the applicant and Shri V.A.Kulkarni, ld. P.O. for the Respondents.

2. At the request of ld. P.O., **S.O. two weeks for filing reply as last chance.**

Vice Chairman

O.A.No.1180/2022 (S.B.)

 $\frac{Coram}{Coram}: Shri\ Justice\ M.G. Giratkar, Vice\ Chairman\ \underline{Dated}: 21/09/2023.$

C.A.No.525/2023

None for the applicants. Shri H.K.Pande, ld. P.O. for the Respondents.

2. At the request of ld. P.O., **S.O. four weeks for filing reply.**

Vice Chairman

O.A.No.1240/2022 (S.B.)

<u>Coram</u>:Shri Justice M.G.Giratkar,Vice Chairman <u>Dated</u>: 21/09/2023.

Shri P.J.Mehta, ld. counsel for the applicant and Shri H.K.Pande, ld. P.O. for the Respondents.

2. At the request of ld. P.O., **S.O. after three** weeks for filing reply as last chance.

Vice Chairman

O.A.No.220/2023 (S.B.)

<u>Coram</u>:Shri Justice M.G.Giratkar,Vice Chairman <u>Dated</u>: 21/09/2023.

Shri S.M.Khan, ld. counsel for the applicant, Shri H.K.Pande, ld. P.O. for the Respondents 1 and 2 and Shri G.Bhajbhuje, appearing for Shri S.M.Bhangde, ld. Counsel for the respondent no.3.

2. At the request of ld. P.O., **S.O. two weeks for filing reply.**

Vice Chairman

<u>Coram</u>:Shri Justice M.G.Giratkar,Vice Chairman <u>Dated</u>: 21/09/2023.

C.A.No.459/2023

Heard Adv.R.Gaikwad, holding for Shri M.Sameer, ld. counsel for the applicant and Shri A.P.Potnis, ld. P.O. for the State.

- 2. There is delay of 46 days. The delay is caused due to no communication from the respondent which was sought on the Right to Information Act.
- 3. Looking to the grounds delay is condoned. **C.A. is allowed and disposed of.**

O.A.st.No.2268/2023

- 4. Issue notice to Respondents, returnable **after four weeks**. Learned P.O. waives notice for State. Hamdast allowed.
- 5. Tribunal may take the case for final disposal at this stage and separate notice for final disposal shall not be issued.
- 6. Applicant is authorized and directed to serve on Respondents intimation / notice of date of hearing duly authenticated by Registry, along with complete paper book of O.A. Respondent is put to notice that the case would be taken up for final disposal at the stage of admission hearing.
- 7. This intimation / notice is ordered under Rule 11 of the Maharashtra Administrative Tribunal

(Procedure) Rules,1988, and the questions such as limitation and alternate remedy are kept open.

- 8. The service may be done by Hand delivery, speed post, courier and acknowledgement be obtained and produced along with affidavit of compliance in the Registry within one week. Applicant is directed to file Affidavit of compliance and notice.
- 9. In case notice is not collected within **three days** and if service report on affidavit is not filed **three days** before returnable date. Original
 Application shall stand dismissed without reference
 to Tribunal and papers be consigned to record.

10. S.O. after four weeks.

Vice Chairman

O.A.No.329/2023 (S.B.)

<u>Coram</u>:Shri Justice M.G.Giratkar,Vice Chairman <u>Dated</u>: 21/09/2023.

Heard Shri P.Nagdeve, holding for Shri N.D.Thombre, ld. counsel for the applicant, Shri M.I.Khan, ld. P.O. for the Respondents 1 to 3 and Shri M.Shaikh, ld. Counsel for the respondent no.4.

2. As per the submission of learned counsel for respondent no.4, designation of respondent no.4 is not mentioned. Hence, ld. counsel for the applicant is directed to correct the name of respondent no. 4.

3. <u>S.O. four weeks.</u>

Vice Chairman

O.A.No.330/2023 (S.B.)

<u>Coram</u>:Shri Justice M.G.Giratkar,Vice Chairman <u>Dated</u>: 21/09/2023.

C.A.No.469/2023

Heard Shri D.S.Sawarkar, ld. counsel for the applicant and Shri M.I.Khan, ld. P.O. for the Respondents.

2. As per the submission of learned counsel for the applicant, the applicant no.13 is not interested to prosecute this O.A.. Hence, the name of applicant no.13 be deleted from the O.A.. C.A. is disposed of.

3. **S.O. four weeks.**

Vice Chairman

O.A.No.646/2023 (S.B.)

$\frac{Coram}{Coram}: Shri \ Justice \ M.G. Giratkar, Vice \ Chairman \ \underline{Dated}: 21/09/2023.$

Heard Shri D.S.Sawarkar, ld. counsel for the applicant and Shri M.I.Khan, ld. P.O. for the Respondents.

2. At the request of ld. P.O., **S.O. four weeks for filing reply.**

Vice Chairman

O.A.No.428/2023 (S.B.)

$\frac{Coram}{Coram}: Shri \ Justice \ M.G. Giratkar, Vice \ Chairman \ \underline{Dated}: 21/09/2023.$

Shri R.M.Fating, ld. counsel for the applicant and Shri M.I.Khan, ld. P.O. for the Respondent no.1. None for the respondents 2 and 3.

2. At the request of ld. P.O., **S.O. four weeks for filing reply.**

Vice Chairman

O.A.No.474/2023 (S.B.)

<u>Coram</u>:Shri Justice M.G.Giratkar,Vice Chairman <u>Dated</u>: 21/09/2023.

Shri S.K.Bhattacharya, holding for Shri K.Mahalle, ld. counsel for the applicant and Shri M.I.Khan, ld. P.O. for the Respondent no.1. None for the respondent no.2.

2. At the request of ld. P.O., **S.O. two weeks for filing reply.**

Vice Chairman

O.A.No.512/2023 (S.B.)

<u>Coram</u>:Shri Justice M.G.Giratkar,Vice Chairman <u>Dated</u>: 21/09/2023.

Shri S.Phadmis, ld. counsel for the applicant and Shri S.A.Sainis, ld. P.O. for the Respondents.

2. At the request of ld. P.O., **S.O. three weeks for filing reply.**

Vice Chairman

O.A.No.554/2023 (S.B.)

<u>Coram</u>:Shri Justice M.G.Giratkar,Vice Chairman <u>Dated</u>: 21/09/2023.

Shri R.M.Fating, holding for Shri A.M.Tirukh, ld. counsel for the applicant and Shri M.I.Khan, ld. P.O. for the Respondents 1 and 2. None for the respondent no.3.

2. At the request of ld. P.O., **S.O. two weeks for filing reply.**

Vice Chairman

O.A.No.674/2023 (S.B.)

<u>Coram</u>:Shri Justice M.G.Giratkar,Vice Chairman <u>Dated</u>: 21/09/2023.

Shri S.Walde, holding for Shri S.B.Solanke, ld. counsel for the applicant and Shri S.A.Sainis, ld. P.O. for the Respondents.

2. At the request of ld. P.O., **S.O. four weeks for filing reply.**

Vice Chairman

O.A.No.921/2023 (S.B.)

<u>Coram</u>:Shri Justice M.G.Giratkar,Vice Chairman <u>Dated</u>: 21/09/2023.

Shri S.V.Bhole, ld. counsel for the applicant and Shri H.K.Pande, ld. P.O. for the Respondents.

2. At the request of ld. P.O., **S.O. four weeks for filing reply.**

Vice Chairman

O.A.No.954/2023 (S.B.)

<u>Coram</u>:Shri Justice M.G.Giratkar,Vice Chairman <u>Dated</u>: 21/09/2023.

Shri A.Motlog, ld. counsel for the applicant and Shri H.K.Pande, ld. P.O. for the Respondents.

- 2. The learned counsel for the applicant submits that respondents are served and he will file service affidavit in the office.
- 3. The learned P.O. seeks time to file reply.
- 4. <u>S.O. three weeks.</u>

Vice Chairman

O.A.No.963/2023 (S.B.)

<u>Coram</u>:Shri Justice M.G.Giratkar,Vice Chairman <u>Dated</u>: 21/09/2023.

Shri A.Motlog, ld. counsel for the applicant and Shri H.K.Pande, ld. P.O. for the Respondents.

- 2. The learned counsel for the applicant submits that respondents are served and he will file service affidavit in the office.
- 3. The learned P.O. seeks time to file reply.

4. <u>S.O. three weeks.</u>

Vice Chairman

O.A.No.982/2023 (S.B.)

<u>Coram</u>:Shri Justice M.G.Giratkar,Vice Chairman <u>Dated</u>: 21/09/2023.

Shri P.J.Mehta, ld. counsel for the applicant and Shri V.A.Kulkarni, ld. P.O. for the Respondents.

- 2. The learned counsel for the applicant submits that respondents are served and he has already filed service affidavit in the Office.
- 3. The learned P.O. seeks time to file reply of respondents 1 to 4.

4. <u>S.O. four weeks.</u>

Vice Chairman

O.A.No.984/2023 (S.B.)

$\frac{Coram: Shri\ Justice\ M.G. Giratkar, Vice\ Chairman\ \underline{Dated}: 21/09/2023.$

Shri S.V.Bhole, ld. counsel for the applicant and Shri H.K.Pande, ld. P.O. for the Respondents. Await service of respondents 2 to 5.

2. **S.O. three weeks.**

Vice Chairman

O.A.No.985/2023 (S.B.)

<u>Coram</u>:Shri Justice M.G.Giratkar,Vice Chairman <u>Dated</u>: 21/09/2023.

Shri S.P.Palshikar, holding for Shri A.A.Choube, ld. counsel for the applicant and Shri H.K.Pande, ld. P.O. for the Respondents and Shri H.D.Marathe, ld. Counsel for the respondent nos.3 and 4.

- 2. As per the submission of learned counsel for the applicant, all respondents are served.
- 3. The learned P.O. and learned counsel for the respondents 3 and 4 seeks time to file reply.

4. **S.O. after three weeks.**

Vice Chairman

O.A.No.1050/2023 (S.B.)

Coram:Shri Justice M.G.Giratkar,Vice Chairman

Dated: 21/09/2023.

C.A.No.485/2023

Heard Smt.Y.M.Pardhi, ld. counsel for the applicants and Shri A.M.Ghogre, ld. P.O. for the Respondents.

- 2. As per the submission of learned counsel for the applicants, all applicants are claiming common relief. They are similarly situated.
- 3. Looking to the submission, C.A. is allowed and disposed of.

O.A.No.1050/2023

- 2. Heard Smt.Y.M.Pardhi, ld. counsel for the applicants and Shri A.M.Ghogre, ld. P.O. for the State.
- 3. The learned counsel for the applicants has pointed out the roaster (page no.27) and objection raised by the applicant (page no.51). The learned counsel for the applicants has submitted that respondents have wrongly shown excess posts of OBC category. In the recent advertisement, the posts of OBC category are reduced and therefore, prayed to grant stay.
- 4. The learned P.O. has pointed out the advertisement dated 04.09.2023. He has pointed out page no.27 i.e. roaster verification. As per his submission, 14 excess posts of OBC category are already filled and therefore, there is no vacancy. Hence, the advertisement issued as per the roaster verification dated 19/28.06.2023. Looking to the roaster verification, interim stay cannot be granted.
- 5. Issue notice to Respondents, returnable <u>after four weeks</u>. Learned P.O. waives notice for State, Hamdast allowed.
- 6. Tribunal may take the case for final disposal at this stage and separate notice for final disposal shall not be issued.
- 7. Applicant is authorized and directed to serve on Respondents intimation / notice of date of hearing duly authenticated by Registry, along with complete paper book of O.A. Respondent is put to notice that the case would be taken up for final disposal at the stage of admission hearing.

- 8. This intimation / notice is ordered under Rule 11 of the Maharashtra Administrative Tribunal (Procedure) Rules,1988, and the questions such as limitation and alternate remedy are kept open.
- 9. The service may be done by Hand delivery, speed post, courier and acknowledgement be obtained and produced along with affidavit of compliance in the Registry within one week. Applicant is directed to file Affidavit of compliance and notice.
- 10. In case notice is not collected within <u>three days</u> and if service report on affidavit is not filed <u>three days</u> before returnable date. Original Application shall stand dismissed without reference to Tribunal and papers be consigned to record.

11. <u>S.O. after four weeks</u>.

Vice Chairman

O.A.No.121/2018		with
O.A.No.122/2018		with
O.A.No.123/2018		with
O.A.No.124/2018	(S.B.)	

$\frac{Coram}{Coram}: Shri \ Justice \ M.G. Giratkar, Vice \ Chairman \ \underline{Dated}: 21/09/2023.$

Heard Shri R.M.Fating, ld. counsel for the applicants and Shri A.M.Ghogre, ld. P.O. for the Respondents.

2. **Closed for Orders.**

Vice Chairman

0.A.No.321/2019 with 0.A.No.322/2019 with 0.A.No.323/2019 (S.B.)

<u>Coram</u>:Shri Justice M.G.Giratkar,Vice Chairman <u>Dated</u>: 21/09/2023.

Heard Shri A.D.Girdekar, ld. counsel for the applicants and Shri V.A.Kulkarni, ld. P.O. for the Respondents.

2. At the request of ld. P.O., **S.O.** 06.10.2023.

Vice Chairman

O.A.No.51/2020 (S.B.)

<u>Coram</u>:Shri Justice M.G.Giratkar,Vice Chairman <u>Dated</u>: 21/09/2023.

Heard Shri V.G.Wankhede, ld. counsel for the applicant and Shri H.K.Pande, ld. P.O. for the Respondents.

2. As per the submission of learned counsel for the applicant, he has pointed out in the similar matter order was passed by Member(J) Shri M.A.Lovekar. Hence, put up this O.A. before the same Bench.

3. **S.O.11.10.2023.**

Vice Chairman

O.A.No.647/2021 (S.B.)

<u>Coram</u>:Shri Justice M.G.Giratkar,Vice Chairman <u>Dated</u>: 21/09/2023.

Heard Shri A.C.Dharmadhikari, ld. counsel for the applicant and Shri M.I.Khan, ld. P.O. for the Respondents 1 to 4 and Shri S.R.Thute, ld. Counsel for the respondent no.5.

- 2. The learned P.O. has filed communication dated 21.09.2023. It is marked Exhibit-X for identification. He seeks time to file reply. The O.A. is already fixed for final hearing.
- 3. On the last date also same type of communication dated 07.09.2023 was filed on record by learned P.O..
- 4. **S.O.05.10.2023.** On that day no any adjournment will be granted and the O.A. will be heard positively.

Vice Chairman

O.A.No.817/2021		with
O.A.No.818/2021		with
O.A.No.819/2021		with
O.A.No.820/2021	(S.B.)	

<u>Coram</u>:Shri Justice M.G.Giratkar,Vice Chairman <u>Dated</u>: 21/09/2023.

Heard Shri V.R.Borkar, ld. counsel for the applicants and Shri V.A.Kulkarni, ld. P.O. for the Respondents.

2. The learned P.O. seeks time to get instructions as to whether time bound promotion can be given after granting the benefit as per G.R. dated 06.08.2002.

3. **S.O. 12.10.2023.**

Vice Chairman

O.A.No.746/2022 (S.B.)

<u>Coram</u>:Shri Justice M.G.Giratkar,Vice Chairman <u>Dated</u>: 21/09/2023.

Shri S.K.Bhattacharya, holding for Shri N.S.Warulkar ld. counsel for the applicant and Shri H.K.Pande, ld. P.O. for the Respondents.

2. At the request of ld. P.O., **S.O. 12.10.2023.**

Vice Chairman

O.A.No.998/2022 (S.B.)

$\frac{Coram}{Coram}: Shri \ Justice \ M.G. Giratkar, Vice \ Chairman \ \underline{Dated}: 21/09/2023.$

Heard Shri N.S.Warulkar, ld. counsel for the applicant and Shri A.M.Ghogre, ld. P.O. for the Respondents.

- 2. At the request of ld. P.O., **S.O. 04.10.2023.**
- 3. **<u>P.H.</u>**

Vice Chairman

O.A.No.857/2023	with
O.A.No.858/2023	with
O.A.No.859/2023	with
O.A.No.860/2023	(D.B.)

$\frac{Coram}{Coram}: Shri \ Justice \ M.G. Giratkar, Vice \ Chairman \ \underline{Dated}: 21/09/2023.$

None for the applicants. Shri A.P.Potnis, ld. P.O. for the Respondents. Await service of respondents 2 to 5.

2. At the request of ld. P.O., **S.O. four weeks for filing reply.**

Vice Chairman

<u>Coram</u>:Shri Justice M.G.Giratkar,Vice Chairman <u>Dated</u>: 21/09/2023.

Heard Shri A.Vastani, holding for Shri S.P.Bodalkar, ld. counsel for the applicant and Shri A.P.Potnis, ld. P.O. for the State.

- 2. Issue fresh notice to Respondent no.3, returnable **after three weeks**. Learned P.O. waives notice for State. Hamdast allowed.
- 3. Tribunal may take the case for final disposal at this stage and separate notice for final disposal shall not be issued.
- 4. Applicant is authorized and directed to serve on Respondents intimation / notice of date of hearing duly authenticated by Registry, along with complete paper book of O.A. Respondent is put to notice that the case would be taken up for final disposal at the stage of admission hearing.
- 5. This intimation / notice is ordered under Rule 11 of the Maharashtra Administrative Tribunal (Procedure) Rules,1988, and the questions such as limitation and alternate remedy are kept open.
- 6. The service may be done by Hand delivery, speed post, courier and acknowledgement be obtained and produced along with affidavit of compliance in the Registry within one week. Applicant is directed to file Affidavit of compliance and notice.
- 7. In case notice is not collected within **three days** and if service report on affidavit is not filed

three days before returnable date. OriginalApplication shall stand dismissed without referenceto Tribunal and papers be consigned to record.

8. **S.O. after three weeks**.

Vice Chairman

O.A.No.907/2020 (D.B.)

 $\frac{Coram: Shri\ Justice\ M.G. Giratkar, Vice\ Chairman\ \underline{Dated}: 21/09/2023.$

Shri A.Daga, ld. counsel for the applicant and Shri V.A.Kulkarni, ld. P.O. for the Respondents.

2. **S.O. for final hearing as and when regular D.B. is available.**

Vice Chairman

O.A.No.384/2022 (D.B.)

 $\frac{Coram}{Coram}: Shri \ Justice \ M.G. Giratkar, Vice \ Chairman \ \underline{Dated}: 21/09/2023.$

Shri R.M.Fating, ld. counsel for the applicant and Shri A.M.Ghogre, ld. P.O. for the Respondents.

2. <u>Closed for Orders.</u>

Vice Chairman

O.A.No.1093/2022 (D.B.)

<u>Coram</u>:Shri Justice M.G.Giratkar,Vice Chairman <u>Dated</u>: 21/09/2023.

Shri S.P.Palshikar, ld. counsel for the applicant and Shri A.P.Potnis, ld. P.O. for the Respondents.

- 2. Regular D.B. is not available. The learned P.O. submits that he is not ready to argue the matter. The Government has not given any consent to argue this matter. Hence, this O.A. is heard finally as and when regular D.B. is available.
- 3. S.O. for final hearing as and when regular D.B. is available.

Vice Chairman